

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

PUEBLO OF SAN FELIPE, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the)
United States Department of the)
Interior, *et al.*,)
)
Defendant,)
_____)

Case No. 1:23-cv-296 (JB)(LF)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The Quiet Title Act..... 3

 II. The Former Overlap Area..... 4

 III. Private Claims 4, 5, and 6 8

 IV. San Felipe’s claims 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims..... 12

 A. Plaintiff’s asserted bases of jurisdiction do not waive the United States’ sovereign immunity..... 13

 B. The Quiet Title Act is the exclusive means by which San Felipe can bring its claims because each claim challenges title to the Former Overlap Area..... 14

 C. San Felipe’s claims are barred because the QTA’s Indian lands exception maintains the United States’ immunity from San Felipe’s effort to quiet title in Santa Ana’s restricted fee lands..... 20

 i. The Former Overlap Area is restricted Indian land 20

 ii. In the QTA, Congress maintained the United States sovereign immunity from claims relating to restricted fee lands 21

 D. San Felipe’s claims regarding the remainder of the Former Overlap Area are jurisdictionally barred because there is no current dispute that San Felipe owns the portions of Private Claims 4, 5, and 6 that are located within the Former Overlap Area..... 26

 E. San Felipe’s third and fourth claims must be dismissed because the Declaratory Judgment Act does not waive the United States’ sovereign immunity 29

II.	San Felipe fails to state a claim for a trust accounting because San Felipe alleges that it has more than enough information to satisfy any potential accounting duty.....	30
CONCLUSION.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. United States,
816 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2016) 19

Alaska v. United States,
201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000) 29

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 29

Alto Eldorado Ptnrs v. Santa Fe,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47158 (D.N.M. Apr. 20, 2009) 10

Arizona v. Navajo Nation,
143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023)..... 30, 32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... passim

Brown v. Perdue,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15995 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2005)..... 19

Catron Cnty. v. United States,
934 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D.N.M. 2013) 19

Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes v. First Bank & Trust Co.,
560 F. App’x 699 (10th Cir. 2014) 13

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 33

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)..... 12

Fadem v. United States,
1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 6449 (9th Cir. 1995) 17

Fadem v. United States,
791 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1986) 17

Fletcher v. United States,
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) 31, 34

Fletcher v. United States,
854 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2017) 31, 33

Fostvedt v. United States,
978 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1992) 13

Friends of Panamint Valley v. Kempthorne,
499 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 19

Ginocchi v. Grand Home Holdings, Inc.,
No. 10cv2115-L(BGS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88108 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011) 31

Governor of Kan. v. Kempthorne,
516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008) 24

Graham v. United States,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78470 (D. Colo. Apr. 29, 2022)..... 26

High Lonesome Ranch, LLC v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs for the Cnty. of Garfield,
61 F.4th 1225 (10th Cir. 2023) 18

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians,
940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) 22

Iowa Tribe of Kan. & Neb. v. Salazar,
607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010) 23, 26

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.,
287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) 21

Jenkins v. Haaland,
No. 21-cv-385, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99861 (D. Utah Apr. 28, 2022) 21

Kane Cnty. v. Salazar,
562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009) 11

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 10

La Casa de Buena Salud v. United States,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42352 (D.N.M. Mar. 21, 2008)..... 13, 29, 30

Lewis v. Ben. Cal., Inc.,
No. 4:17-cv-03575-KAW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199771 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2018) 31

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... passim

McGuire v. Nielsen,
448 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D.N.M. 2020) 13

McMaster v. United States,
731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013) 16

Mesa Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Salazar,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (S.D. Cal. 2009)..... 19, 25, 26

Mocek v. Albuquerque,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10676 (D.N.M. Jan. 14, 2013)..... 29

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana,
 472 U.S. 237 (1985)..... 5

N. New Mexicans Protecting Land, Water & Rights v. United States,
 161 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (D.N.M. 2016)..... passim

Neitzke v. Williams,
 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 11

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 34

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 11

Oviatt v. Reynolds,
 733 F. App’x 929 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Peña v. Greffet,
 110 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D.N.M. 2015)..... 21

Penteco Corp. P’ship-1985A v. Union Gas Sys., Inc.,
 929 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991) 13

Producers of Renewables United for Integrity Truth & Transparency v. EPA,
 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 4872 (10th Cir. Feb. 23, 2022) 27

Protocols, LLC v. Leavitt,
 549 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2008) 27

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
 430 F. Supp. 3d 943 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 24, 25

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt,
 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Baca,
 844 F.2d 708 (10th Cir. 1988) 4, 5

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t.,
 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 34

Rauterkus v. United States,
 No. 1:19-CV-240, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38451 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 2021) 16

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 10

Rosette, Inc. v. United States,
 141 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998) 16, 19

San Felipe v. Hodel,
770 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1985) 6, 32

Schilling v. Wis. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,
298 F. Supp. 2d 800 (W.D. Wis. 2003) 21

Scholder v. United States,
428 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1970) 14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10, 27

Swepi, LP v. Mora Cnty.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D.N.M. 2015) 11, 28

United States ex rel. Santa Ana Indian Pueblo v. Univ. of N.M.,
731 F.2d 703 (10th Cir. 1984) 20

United States v. Atanasoff,
1987 U.S. App. LEXIS 16040 (6th Cir. 1987) 17

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926)..... 20

United States v. Idaho, ex rel. Dir., Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.,
508 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 12

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 31, 34

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 3

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 15, 16, 21, 22

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 12

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 12

United States v. Smith,
482 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (D.N.M. 2020) 5

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) 12

Valenzuela v. Silversmith,
699 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2012) 10

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel,
784 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1986) 17

Wildman v. United States,
827 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1987) 21, 26

Wilkins v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 870 (2023)..... 4

Williams v. Denmar LLC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48890 (D. Colo. Mar. 18, 2022) 28, 29

Wolfchild v. United States,
731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 31

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 162a(d) 33

25 U.S.C. § 4011 31

25 U.S.C. § 4011(a) 33

28 U.S.C. § 1331 13

28 U.S.C. § 1361 13

28 U.S.C. § 1362 13

28 U.S.C. § 2201 29

28 U.S.C. § 2409a 1

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a) passim

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d) 3, 18

5 U.S.C. § 702 14

5 U.S.C. § 704 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 9

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 11

Act of March 4, 1929, 45 Stat. 1562 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 11

Other Authorities

Pueblo of San Felipe,
No. IBLA 2014-256, 190 IBLA 17 (2017) 7
